Connect & Control Technologies 160.8   158.6   2.2   1.4% 5.4   (0.5)   155.9   (2.7)   (1.7%)

Orders

ITT Inc. 679.4$  666.8$  12.6$   1.9% 20.6$   (9.9)$   668.7$   1.9$   0.3%

Motion Technologies 298.2   283.9   14.3   5.0% -   (6.9)   305.1   21.2   7.5%
Industrial Process 220.2   212.9   7.3   3.4% 14.9   (2.6)   207.9   (5.0)   (2.3%)
Connect & Control Technologies 161.5   170.5   (9.0)   (5.3%) 5.7   (0.4)   156.2   (14.3)   (8.4%)

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

Fourth Quarter 2019 & 2018
(In Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Q4 2019 Earnings – All Results are Unaudited
For non-GAAP reconciliations, refer to appendix and www.itt.com/investors 1919

Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin
Fourth Quarter 2019 & 2018

Q4 2019 Q4 2019 Q4 2019 Q4 2018 Q4 2018 Q4 2018 % Change % Change

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2019 vs. 2018

As Adjusted
2019 vs. 2018

Revenue:
Motion Technologies 304.4$  304.4$  291.3$  291.3$  4.5% 4.5%
Industrial Process 255.2 255.2 229.1 229.1 11.4% 11.4%
Connect & Control Technologies 160.8 160.8 158.6 158.6 1.4% 1.4%
Intersegment eliminations (1.3) (1.3) (0.6) (0.6)
   Total Revenue 719.1$  719.1$  678.4$  678.4$  6.0% 6.0%

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies 15.3% 10   BP 15.4% 16.3% (180)   BP 14.5% (100)   BP 90   BP
Industrial Process 13.5% 70   BP 14.2% 12.0% -   BP 12.0% 150   BP 220   BP
Connect & Control Technologies 16.2% 90   BP 17.1% 12.7% 370   BP 16.4% 350   BP 70   BP
   Total Operating Segments 14.9% 50   BP 15.4% 14.0% 10   BP 14.1% 90   BP 130   BP

Income (loss):
Motion Technologies 46.5$   0.5$   47.0$   47.5$   (5.4)$   42.1$   (2.1%) 11.6%
Industrial Process 34.5 1.8   36.3 27.4 0.1   27.5 25.9% 32.0%
Connect & Control Technologies 26.1 1.4   27.5 20.2 5.8   26.0 29.2% 5.8%
   Total Segment Operating Income 107.1$  3.7$   110.8$  95.1$   0.5$   95.6$   12.6% 15.9%

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent items including certain legal matters.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(In Millions)

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Q4 2019 Earnings – All Results are Unaudited
For non-GAAP reconciliations, refer to appendix and www.itt.com/investors 2020

 Q4 2019 Q4 2019 Q4 2018 Q4 2018
2019

vs. 2018
2019

vs. 2018
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Adjusted ($)
As

Adjusted (%)

Segment Operating Income 107.1$  3.7$   #A 110.8$  95.1$   0.5$   #A 95.6$

Corporate (Expense) (24.8)   16.3   #B (8.5)   (26.5)   16.0   #B (10.5)

Operating Income 82.3   20.0   102.3   68.6   16.5   85.1

Interest Income (Expense) 1.0   -   1.0   (0.8)   1.9   #C 1.1

Other Income (Expense) 0.7   -   0.7   (1.5)   0.3   #D (1.2)

Income from Continuing Operations before Tax 84.0   20.0   104.0   66.3   18.7   85.0

Income Tax (Expense) (16.8)   0.9   #E (15.9)   (15.3)   3.7   #E (11.6)

Income from Continuing Operations 67.2   20.9   88.1   51.0   22.4   73.4

Less: Non Controlling Interest 0.7   -   0.7   0.4   -   0.4

Income from Continuing Operations  - ITT Inc. 66.5$   20.9$   87.4$   50.6$   22.4$   73.0$

EPS from Continuing Operations 0.75$   0.24$   0.99$   0.57$   0.25$   0.82$   0.17$   20.7%

#A - 2018 includes restructuring costs ($1.5M), acquisition related costs ($0.2M) and a legal accrual ($5.0M) offset by income ($6.2M) related to the settlement

   of a patent infringement case.

Note: ($15.4M) net asbestos related expense includes favorable settlement agreements ($1.9M) offset by remeasurement cost adjustment ($2.8M),

and asbestos related expense to maintain 10 year accrual ($14.5M).

#E - 2019 includes various tax-related special items including tax expense for valuation allowance change ($6.0M), tax expense on future distribution of foreign earnings ($2.2M),

   tax benefit for return to accrual adjustment ($4.5M), and the tax impact of other operating special items.

[…]

Connect & Control Technologies 663.9   646.6   17.3   2.7% 9.6   (5.6)   659.9   13.3   2.1%

Orders

ITT Inc. 2,813.2$ 2,891.9$ (78.7)$   (2.7%) 53.6$   (81.9)$   2,841.5$   (50.4)$   (1.7%)

Motion Technologies 1,250.6   1,295.6  (45.0)   (3.5%) -   (60.6)   1,311.2   15.6   1.2%
Industrial Process 886.8   902.1   (15.3)   (1.7%) 42.6   (15.3)   859.5   (42.6)   (4.7%)
Connect & Control Technologies 678.9   696.3   (17.4)   (2.5%) 11.0   (6.0)   673.9   (22.4)   (3.2%)

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

Full Year 2019 & 2018
(In Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Q4 2019 Earnings – All Results are Unaudited
For non-GAAP reconciliations, refer to appendix and www.itt.com/investors 2222

Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin
Full Year 2019 & 2018

FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2018 FY 2018 % Change % Change

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2019 vs. 2018

As Adjusted
2019 vs. 2018

Revenue:
Motion Technologies 1,241.8$ 1,241.8$ 1,274.1$ 1,274.1$  (2.5%) (2.5%)
Industrial Process 943.8 943.8 827.1 827.1 14.1% 14.1%
Connect & Control Technologies 663.9 663.9 646.6 646.6 2.7% 2.7%
Intersegment eliminations (3.1) (3.1) (2.7) (2.7)
   Total Revenue 2,846.4$ 2,846.4$ 2,745.1$ 2,745.1$  3.7% 3.7%

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies 17.4% 50   BP 17.9% 17.5% (30)   BP 17.2% (10)   BP 70   BP
Industrial Process 11.1% 160   BP 12.7% 11.1% -   BP 11.1% -   BP 160   BP
Connect & Control Technologies 16.8% 50   BP 17.3% 14.9% 110   BP 16.0% 190   BP 130   BP
   Total Operating Segments 15.2% 80   BP 16.0% 15.0% 10   BP 15.1% 20   BP 90   BP

Income (loss):
Motion Technologies 216.1$   6.2$   222.3$   223.4$   (4.3)$   219.1$   (3.3%) 1.5%
Industrial Process 104.7 14.7   119.4 91.4 0.1   91.5 14.6% 30.5%
Connect & Control Technologies 111.5 3.5   115.0 96.5 7.1   103.6 15.5% 11.0%
   Total Segment Operating Income 432.3$   24.4$   456.7$   411.3$   2.9$   414.2$   5.1% 10.3%

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent items including certain legal matters.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(In Millions)

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Q4 2019 Earnings – All Results are Unaudited
For non-GAAP reconciliations, refer to appendix and www.itt.com/investors 2323

 FY 2019 FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2018
2019

vs. 2018
2019

vs. 2018
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Adjusted ($)
As

Adjusted (%)

Segment Operating Income 432.3$  24.4$   #A 456.7$  411.3$  2.9$   #A 414.2$

Corporate (Expense) (20.9)   (14.9)   #B (35.8)   (14.0)   (32.9)   #B (46.9)

Operating Income 411.4   9.5   420.9   397.3   (30.0)   367.3

Interest Income (Expense) 4.1   -   4.1   (0.4)   0.7   #C 0.3

Other Income (Expense) (1.1)   -   (1.1)   (5.9)   1.7   #D (4.2)

Income from Continuing Operations before Tax 414.4   9.5   423.9   391.0   (27.6)   363.4

Income Tax (Expense) (89.9)   4.4   #E (85.5)   (57.7)   (17.9)   #E (75.6)

Income from Continuing Operations 324.5   13.9   338.4   333.3   (45.5)   287.8

Less: Non Controlling Interest 1.1   -   1.1   0.9   -   0.9

Income from Continuing Operations  - ITT Inc. 323.4$  13.9$   337.3$  332.4$  (45.5)$   286.9$

EPS from Continuing Operations 3.65$   0.16$   3.81$   3.75$   (0.52)$   3.23$   0.58$   18.0%

Note: ($20.2M) net asbestos related benefit includes remeasurement income ($68.1M), offset by asbestos related expense to maintain 10 year accrual ($47.9M).

#B - 2018 includes restructuring and realignment costs ($1.1M), income from a legacy environmental settlement ($0.4M), certain income from the sale of excess property

($38.5M) and asbestos related expense ($4.9M).

Note: ($4.9M) net asbestos related expense includes favorable settlement agreements ($58.9M) offset by remeasurement cost ($10.0M), and asbestos related expense

to maintain 10 year accrual ($53.8M).

#E - 2019 includes various tax-related special items including tax expense for valuation allowance change ($4.7M), tax expense on future distribution of foreign earnings ($7.3M),